Public Document Pack

Highway Cabinet Member
Decision Session

Thursday 11 July 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall,
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations
to the Cabinet Member.

If you wish to speak you will need to register by contacting Democratic
Services (contact details overleaf) no later than 10.00 am on the last
working day before the meeting.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet
Member Decisions Sessions. The Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and
Development, Councillor Leigh Bramall, will be present at the sessions to hear any
representations from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.

Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552. You
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the
Cabinet Member. If you wish to attend you will need to register by contacting Simon
Hughes no later than 10.00 am on the last working day before the meeting via
email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014

If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. Meetings are normally open to
the public but sometimes the Cabinet Member may have to consider an item in
private. If this happens, you will be asked to leave. Any private items are normally
left until last.

The Cabinet Member’s decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or
referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved
within the monthly cycle of meetings.

If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



HIGHWAY CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION
11 JULY 2013

Agenda

Exclusion of Press and Public
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude press and
public.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest.

Minutes of Previous Session
To approve the minutes of the Session held on 9 May 2013.

Objections to Proposed 20MPH Speed Limit in the Steel Bank Area
and School Keep Clear Traffic Regulation Order at Westways Primary
School

Report of the Executive Director, Place.

Objections to Proposed 20MPH Speed Limit in the Charnock Area
Report of the Executive Director, Place.

Objections to Proposed 20MPH Speed Limit in the Spink Hall Area
Report of the Executive Director, Place.

Objections to Proposed 20MPH Speed Limits in High Green
Report of the Executive Director, Place.

Petition Requesting Road Safety Scheme to Reduce Vehicle Speeds
in Cannon Hall Road Area
Report of the Executive Director, Place

NOTE: The next Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session will be
held on Thursday 8 August 2013 at 10.00 am



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

ADVICE TO 
[...]
l help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 3

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 9 May 2013

PRESENT: Councillor Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and

ALSO

Development)

IN Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs (Cabinet Adviser), John Bann (Head

ATTENDANCE of Traffic, Transport and Parking Services) and lan Wheeldon

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

(Highways Development Control Manager)

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME, SAINSBURY SUPERSTORE, WADSLEY
BRIDGE

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report providing details of the highway
improvement works associated with the Sainsbury store, which is to be built off
Clay Wheels Lane. The report also informs members of the public consultation that
had been undertaken associated with these works. Approval was sought for the
design and implementation of the highway improvement proposals.

Mick Nott
[...]
s, encourage sustainable modes of
travel and contribute towards the creation of a more pleasant, cohesive environment.

Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in Steel
Bank/Crookesmoor the officer view is that the reasons set out in this report for making the
Speed Limit Order outweigh the objections. The introduction of a 20mph speed limit in this
area would be in-keeping with the City’s approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy.

Two residents of Western Road have objected to the advertised time when School Keep
Clear markings would operate outside Westways School on Mona Avenue. Reference was
made to the limited availability of parking for residents. Officers therefore recommend that
the times of the no parking restrictions are reduced to Monday to Friday, 8.00am to 6.30pm,
so that parking would be available for residents outside those hours, and have asked the
Transport Planning team to reconsider the introduction of a permit parking scheme in this
area.

Having considered the objections to the introduction of a prohibition of stopping traffic order
at Westways Primary School as described in this report, the officer view is that the reasons
set out in this report for making the Traffic Regulation Order as amended by officers
outweigh the objections.

Recommendations:
71 Make the Steel Bank/ Crookesmoor 20mph Speed Limit Order in accordance with the
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

7.2 Make the parking restriction Traffic Regulation Order outside Westways Primary and
shown in Appendix B of this report, as amended by officers, in accordance with the
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

7.3 Inform the objectors accordingly.
7.4 Introduce the proposed 20mph speed limit and parking restrictions.
Background Papers: NONE

Category of Report: OPEN Page 9



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist

Financial Implications

YES Cleared by: Matthew Bullock

Legal Implications

YES Cleared by: Deborah Eaton

Equality of Opportunity Implications

[...]
ll be considered if appropriate, as outlined in 4.10 above.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term,
reduce the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents,
encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation
of a more pleasant, cohesive environment.

Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit
in Steel Bank/Crookesmoor the officer view is that the reasons set out in
this report for making the Speed Limit Order outweigh the objections. The
introduction of a 20mph speed limit in this area would be in-keeping with the
City’s approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy.

Two residents of Western Road have objected to the advertised time when
School Keep Clear markings would operate outside Westways School on
Mona Avenue. Reference was made to the limited availability of parking for
residents. Officers therefore recommend that the times of the no parking
restrictions are reduced to Monday to Friday, 8.00am to 6.30pm, so that
parking would be available for residents outside those hours, and have
asked the Transport Planning team to reconsider the introduction of a
permit parking scheme in this area.

Having considered the objections to the introduction of a prohibition of
stopping traffic order at Westways Primary School as described in this
report, the officer view is that the reasons set out in this report for making
the Traffic Regulation Order as amended by officers outweigh the
objections.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Make the Steel Bank/ Crookesmoor 20mph Speed Limit Order in
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

Make the parking restriction Traffic Regulation Order outside Westways
Primary and shown in Appendix B of this report, as amended by officers, in
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

Inform the objectors accordingly.

Introduce the proposed 20mph speed limit and parking restrictions.

Simon Green 11 July 2
[...]
ad
CopigeL. |

of the Controder of Her Majesy's Stalloneny Offios. = <Crown
Infnges Crown copyright and may lead it prosecotion or o poceedngs. S00C1E51E. 203

Page 53




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Agenda ltem 7

Shefficld  syerpIELD CITY COUNCIL

City Council

Independent Cabinet Member
Decision

Executive Director, Place

Date: 11 July 2013
Subject: Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy:
Objections to proposed 20mph speed limits in High Green
Author of Report: Simon Nelson, 2736176
Summary:

To report the receipt of objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limits in the
High Green area and set out the Council’s response.

Reasons for Recommendations:

Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, reduce the
number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, encourage
sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation of a more pleasant,
cohesive environment.

Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in High
Green the officer view is that the reasons set out in this report for making the Speed
Limit Order outweigh the objections. The introduction of a 20mph speed limit in this
area would be in-keeping with the City’s approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy.

A transitional 30mph speed limit on part of Greaves Lane is required to encourage
drivers to moderate their speed as they approach the 20mph area from the north.

Recommendations:

7.1 Make the High Green 20mph and Greaves Lane 30mph Speed Limit Orders in
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

7.2  Inform the objectors accordingly.

7.3  Note the concerns of the Police and monitor speeds on roads within the
20mph area.

7.4  Introduce the proposed 20mph and 30mph speed limits.

Background Papers: NONE

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 55



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist

Financial Implications

YES Cleared by: Adrian Pierce

Legal Implications

YES Cleared by: Deborah Eaton

[...]
OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The objections relate to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed
limits into residential areas, and therefore the recently approved Sheffield
20mph Speed Limit Strategy. As such, no alternative options have been
considered. Speeds will be monitored and the addition of further measures
will be considered if appropriate, as outlined in 4.22 above.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term,
reduce the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents,
encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation
of a more pleasant, cohesive environment.

Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit
in High Green the officer view is that the reasons set out in this report for
making the Speed Limit Order outweigh the objections. The introduction of
a 20mph speed limit in this area would be in-keeping with the City’s
approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy.

A transitional 30mph speed limit on part of Greaves Lane is required to
encourage drivers to moderate their speed as they approach the 20mph
area from the north.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Make the High Green 20mph and Greaves Lane 30mph Speed Limit Orders
in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

Inform the objectors accordingly.

Note the concerns of the Police and monitor speeds on roads within the
20mph area.

Introduce the proposed 20mph and 30mph speed limits.

Simon Green
Executive Director, Place 11 July 2013

Page 62



APPENDIX A

Help us make our
roads safer!

Why are we doing this? What happens next?
Reducing the speed limit to 20 mph We plan to start the new speed limitin
will mean: Summer 2013.
* There are likely o be fewer e e
aceidents, f you have any questians or commerts please.
contact:
L Arwl‘la Imvalved In aaollialﬂn Is less

Simon Nelson, telephone: 0114 273 6176
ﬂhyhhmwymﬂ%um. s
far| mliwm banaﬂauuiylri]umd

We want to reduce the spead
Himlt te 
[...]
: Petition requesting a road safety scheme to reduce vehicle

speeds in the Cannon Hall Road area.

Author of Report: Simon Botterill (tel. 0114 2736167)

Summary: This report investigates a request by petitioners for
measures to reduce vehicle speeds on Goddard Hall Road,
Cannon Hall Road, Hampton Road, Crabtree Close and Fir
Vale Road

Reasons for Recommendations:

Funding identified for the delivery of 20mph speed limit schemes during the financial
year 2013/14 has been fully allocated to the installation of seven 20mph areas.

In future years funding will be allocated in accordance with the Sheffield 20mph Speed
Limit Strategy. Scheme selection will be prioritised according to the accident record and
delivery will be coordinated with the Streets Ahead maintenance programme.

There are waiting restrictions currently being progressed for this area which will address
visibility issues around junctions, thus improving safety.

Recommendations:

71 Address the concerns of the petitioners by including their streets in a future
20mph speed limit area.

7.2 Bring forward proposals for a 20mph speed limit as part of the city-wide roll out
of the Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy in accordance with the approved
prioritisation method

7.3 Inform the lead petitioner of the decision.

Background Papers: NONE

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 71



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist

Financial Implications

NO Cleared by:

Legal Implications

NO Cleared by:

Equality of Opportunity Implications

NO Cleared by:

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications

NO

Human rights Implications

NO

Environmental and Sustainability implications

NO

Economic impact

NO

Community safety implications

NO

Human resources implications

NO

Property implications

NO

Area(s) affected

Burngreave

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader

Councillor Leigh Bramall

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing

Is the item a matter which is reserved for
[...]
e been considered.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Funding identified for the delivery of 20mph speed limit schemes during the
financial year 2013/14 has been fully allocated to the installation of seven
20mph areas.

In future years funding will be allocated in accordance with the Sheffield
20mph Speed Limit Strategy. Scheme selection will be prioritised according
to the accident record and delivery will be coordinated with the Streets
Ahead maintenance programme.

There are waiting restrictions currently being progressed for this area which
will address visibility issues around junctions, thus improving safety.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Address the concerns of the petitioners by including their streets in a future
20mph speed limit area.

Page 75



7.2 Bring forward proposals for a 20mph speed limit as part of the city-wide roll
out of the Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy in accordance with the
approved prioritisation method.

7.3 Inform the lead petitioner of the decision.

Simon Green
Executive Director, Place 18 June 2013

Page 76



APPENDIX A

Bmpy xjpusddy\ucjiied POCMIONIEL-Z10E SeWeyas
Apgwessy Ajunwwoy yse3 yuo ysoLTubisea
SWAYISIA LIOI4vH L ONZ\IRASIIAAVS 81 sild

i

1Punod A1)

PPREIS

saojaes Bupped g oljed] ‘podsues |
uBlseq swayps

Z1L0Z Jequiadsq ‘uosjeN uowis “Ag umelq

"BSIE pEOY ||EH uouue)
8y} ul spaads 8|3y aanpal 0} SWaYIS
Aajes peol e Bunsanbai uonnad
:Alquessy Ajjunwwo) jse3g yjoN

eale Jwi|
peads ydwQg |enusiod

uonnad sjusplsal
ul paguosap ealy

ey

918810001 A8ning BouBUPIO Z10Z SISy eseqelep pue JyBuAdoo umoin

healoey
|He3

[eydsoH
[eJBusc) UIBYLON

E_._||_
[

al

AN\

s
‘O

t---—-------—---------—_
NORWOOD ROAD

=

=

:
2

—

(punoun
pooA

\l/\'l\lll:l\.“\b

L

(=}

~_/\

-~

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Session
	4 Objections to Proposed 20MPH Speed Limit in the Steel Bank Area and School Keep Clear Traffic Regulation Order at Westways Primary School
	5 Objections to Proposed 20MPH Speed Limit in the Charnock Area
	6 Objections to Proposed 20MPH Speed Limit in the Spink Hall Area
	7 Objections to Proposed 20MPH Speed Limits in High Green
	8 Petition Requesting Road Safety Scheme to Reduce Vehicle Speeds in Cannon Hall Road Area



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 11 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs (Cabinet Adviser) 
John Bann, Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services 
Simon Nelson, Traffic Management Engineer 

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the Session held on 9 May 2013 were approved as a correct 
record and, arising therefrom, the Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 
Development, Councillor Leigh Bramall, reported that, following the last session 
he had met with officers who had informed him that the 2 metre width for cyclists 
in relation to the Highway Improvement Scheme, Sainsbury’s Superstore, 
Wadsley Bridge, requested by the members of the public, could be 
accommodated and the members of the public had been informed that this was 
the case. 

 
4.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMITS IN HIGH GREEN 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining the receipt of 
objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in the High Green area 
and setting out the Council’s response. 

  
4.2 Representatives of the High Green Community Action Team attended the 

meeting to make representations to the Cabinet Member. Gill Green 
commented that she was not opposed to the scheme in principle but was 
concerned about the lack of consultation and the location proposed. 

  
4.3 Ms Green further commented that she believed the scheme would be a 

waste of public funds as the City Council had acknowledged that speeds 
were already low and there had been no reported injury accidents in the 
area. As such there wouldn’t be fewer accidents, as stated in the 
consultation leaflet, as there hadn’t been any accidents in the first place. 

  
4.4 Other areas in the locality were more in need of a 20mph limit such as 

Thompson Hill, Foster Way, Greengate Lane, School Lane and Mortomley 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.07.2013 

Page 2 of 8 
 

Lane. Two petitions had already been submitted to the Council in relation to 
speeding on Greengate Lane. 

  
4.5 The consultation results showed that only 5 people out of 680 were in 

favour of the scheme. The report and consultation appeared to suggest that 
the scheme was a foregone conclusion and nothing could be done by 
objecting. Residents were also not given an opportunity to suggest 
alternative roads for the scheme. 

  
4.6 Barry Bellamy further stated that there had been a serious accident on 

Wortley Road, west of Westwood Road, the previous Saturday due to 
speeding and this was an area which had a greater problem with speeding. 
It was impossible to speed past the school as the parked cars and the 
number of buses using the road prevented this. 

  
4.7 Mr Bellamy believed that the rest of Wortley Road, Cottam Road, Potterhill 

Lane and Thompson Hill should be made a 20mph limit as these were more 
appropriate locations with speeding problems. 

  
4.8 James Booker referred to an article in the Star Newspaper on 10 July 2013 

which suggested the scheme had already been agreed and he believed this 
was pre-emptive. The issues of speeding were not the locations where the 
scheme was proposed and there were greater problems in other locations 
nearby. 

  
4.9 In response John Bann, Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services, 

commented that all objections to a scheme are considered, even objections 
past the deadline when made to the Cabinet Member for decision, as in this 
instance. The Council has a policy of introducing 20mph speed limits on all 
residential roads in the City. 

  
4.10 Mr Bann added that all Community Assemblies had been asked to identify 

priority areas for the first stage of the policy. He acknowledged the issues 
raised on Wortley Road West but using guidance from the Department for 
Transport the Council considered that the speed limit on this should remain 
at 30mph, due to the more rural nature of the area. 

  
4.11 Simon Nelson, Scheme Designer, added that all Community Assemblies’ 

had been presented with the accident information for their area. A centrally 
held budget had been allocated to fund the first seven 20mph speed limits, 
one per Community Assembly area. The Northern Community Assembly 
had chosen to nominate the Spink Hall area of Stocksbridge.  The High 
Green scheme was funded from Northern Assembly’s own alloctaed 
budgets. 

  
4.12 The guidance from the Department for Transport makes it clear that speed 

limits need to be logical and appropriate to the road conditions. In the South 
of High Green there were no logical boundaries to treat one part over 
another. 

  



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.07.2013 

Page 3 of 8 
 

4.13 Councillor Bramall commented that he had some sympathy with the views 
of residents in that they believed other locations would be more suitable. 
However, Community Assemblies had been set up to give local areas their 
say. This scheme was not to be funded centrally but from the Assembly’s 
own Highways and Discretionary Budget. He believed that there would 
have to be something fundamentally unjust with a scheme for him to 
overrule the views of local Members and residents. 

  
4.14 The Assembly could afford the scheme and the proposal was in 

accordance with the Council’s 20mph Speed Limit Strategy He believed 
that the fact that the consultation showed only 5 people in support of the 
proposals and 5 people against was not necessarily reflective of levels of 
support as people did not generally write in if they supported something and 
objectors were more likely to make their views known. The new Local Area 
Partnerships may be consulted on the next round of 20mph schemes and 
the South of High Green may be on the list for that, although that was not 
confirmed at this stage. 

  
4.15 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the High Green and Greaves Lane 30mph Speed Limit Orders be 

made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
   
 (b) the objectors be informed accordingly; 
   
 (c) the concerns of the Police be noted and speeds on the roads within 

the 20mph area be monitored; and 
   
 (d) the proposed 20mph and 30mph speed limits be introduced. 
   
4.16 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.16.
1 

Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, 
reduce the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, 
encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation 
of a more pleasant, cohesive environment. 

  
4.16.
2 

Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit 
in High Green the officer view was that the reasons set out in the report for 
making the Speed Limit Order outweighed the objections. The introduction 
of a 20mph speed limit in this area would be in-keeping with the City’s 
approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. 

  
4.16.
3 

A transitional 30mph speed limit on part of Greaves Lane was required to 
encourage drivers to moderate their speed as they approached the 20mph 
area from the north. 

  
4.17 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 The objections related to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.07.2013 

Page 4 of 8 
 

limits into residential areas, and therefore the recently approved Sheffield 
20mph Speed Limit Strategy. As such, no alternative options had been 
considered. Speeds will be monitored and the addition of further measures 
will be considered, if appropriate. 

  
 
5.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT IN THE STEEL BANK 
AREA AND SCHOOL KEEP CLEAR TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT 
WESTWAYS PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining the receipt of 
objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in the Steel 
Bank/Crookesmoor area and to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) associated with the School Keep Clear markings outside Westways 
Primary School and setting out the Council’s response. 

  
5.2 Councillor Bramall requested an amendment to paragraph f on page 14 to 

amend the word ‘wherever’ to ‘where’ in the final sentence to read: ‘The 
only signing would be small (300mm diameter) 30mph roundels, mounted 
where possible on existing lamp posts. 

  
5.3 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Steel Bank/Crookesmoor 20mph Speed Limit Order be made in 

accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
   
 (b) the parking restriction Traffic Regulation Order outside Westways 

Primary and shown in Appendix B of the report, as amended by 
officers, be made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984; 

   
 (c) the objectors be informed accordingly; and 
   
 (d) the proposed 20mph speed limit and parking restrictions be 

introduced. 
   
5.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.4.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, 

reduce the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, 
encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation 
of a more pleasant, cohesive environment. 

  
5.4.2 Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed 

limit in Steel Bank/Crookesmoor the officer view was that the reasons set 
out in the report for making the Speed Limit Order outweighed the 
objections. The introduction of a 20mph speed limit in this area would be 
in-keeping with the City’s approved 20mph speed limit strategy. 

  
5.4.3 Two residents of Western Road had objected to the advertised time when 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.07.2013 

Page 5 of 8 
 

School Keep Clear markings would operate outside Westways School on 
Mona Avenue. Reference was made to the limited availability of parking for 
residents. Officers therefore recommended that the times of the no parking 
restrictions were reduced to Monday to Friday, 8.00am to 6.30pm, so that 
parking would be available for residents outside those hours, and had 
asked the Transport Planning team to reconsider the introduction of a 
permit parking scheme in the area. 

  
5.4.4 Having considered the objections to the introduction of a prohibition of 

stopping traffic order at Westways Primary School as described in the 
report, the officer view was that the reasons set out in the report for 
making the Traffic Regulation Order, as amended by officers, outweighed 
the objections. 

  
5.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.5.1 The objections related to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph 

speed limits into residential areas, and therefore the recently approved 
Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. As such, no alternative options had 
been considered. Speeds will be monitored and the addition of further 
measures will be considered, if appropriate, as outlined in paragraph 4.10 
of the report. 

  
 
6.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT IN THE CHARNOCK 
AREA 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining the receipt of an 
objection to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in the Charnock area 
and setting out the Council’s response. 

  
6.2 RESOLVED: That:  
  
 (a) the Charnock 20mph Speed Limit Order be made in accordance with 

the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984;  
   
 (b) the objector be informed accordingly;  
   
 (c) the parking restriction Traffic Regulation Orders be made outside 

Charnock Hall Priimary School, as shown in Appendix B of the report, 
in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984;  

   
 (d) the proposed 20mph speed limit and parking restrictions be 

introduced. 
   
6.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
6.3.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, 

reduce the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, 
encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.07.2013 

Page 6 of 8 
 

of a more pleasant, cohesive environment. 
  
6.3.2 Having considered the objection to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit 

in Charnock, the officer view was that the reasons set out in the report for 
making the Speed Limit Order outweigh the objection. The introduction of a 
20mph speed limit in this area would be in-keeping with the City’s approved 
20mph Speed Limit Strategy. 

  
6.3.3 No objections had been received in response to the advertisement of Traffic 

Regulation Orders prohibiting parking on ‘School Keep Clear’ markings and 
other associated restrictions outside Charnock Hall Primary School. 

  
6.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 The objection related to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed 

limits into residential areas, and therefore the recently approved Sheffield 
20mph Speed Limit Strategy. As such, no alternative options had been 
considered. Speeds will be monitored and the addition of further measures 
will be considered, if appropriate. 

  
 
7.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT IN THE SPINK HALL 
AREA 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report outlining the receipt of 
objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in the Spink Hall area 
of Stocksbridge and setting out the Council’s response. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Spink Hall 20mph Speed Limit Order be made in accordance with 

the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
   
 (b) the objectors be informed accordingly; 
   
 (c) the parking restriction Traffic Regulation Orders be made outside 

Stocksbridge Nursery and Infant School, St Ann’s RC Junior and 
Infant School, Stocksbridge Junior School and Stocksbridge High 
School and shown in Appendix B of the report in accordance with the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; and 

   
 (d) the proposed 20mph speed limit and parking restrictions be 

introduced. 
   
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
7.3.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, 

reduce the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, 
encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation 
of a more pleasant, cohesive environment. 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.07.2013 

Page 7 of 8 
 

  
7.3.2 Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit 

in Spink Hall the officer view was that the reasons set out in the report for 
making the Speed Limit Order outweighed the objections. The introduction 
of a 20mph speed limit in this area would be in-keeping with the City’s 
approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. 

  
7.3.3 No objections had been received in response to the advertisement of Traffic 

Regulation Orders prohibiting parking on ‘School Keep Clear’ markings and 
other associated restrictions outside Stocksbridge Nursery and Infant 
School, St Ann’s RC Junior and Infant School, Stocksbridge Junior School 
and Stocksbridge High School. 

  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 The objections related to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed 

limits into residential areas, and therefore the recently approved Sheffield 
20mph Speed Limit Strategy. As such, no alternative options had been 
considered. Speeds will be monitored and the addition of further measures 
will be considered, if appropriate. 

  
 
8.  
 

PETITION REQUESTING ROAD SAFETY SCHEME TO REDUCE VEHICLE 
SPEEDS IN CANNON HALL ROAD AREA 
 

8.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report considering a request by 
petitioners for measures to reduce vehicle speeds on Goddard Hall Road, 
Cannon Hall Road, Hampton Road, Crabtree Close and Fir Vale Road. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the concerns of the petitioners be addressed by including their 

streets in a future 20mph speed limit area; 
   
 (b) proposals be brought forward for a 20mph speed limit as part of the 

City-wide roll out of the Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy in 
accordance with the approved prioritisation method; and 

   
 (c) the lead petitioner be informed of the decision. 
   
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 Funding identified for the delivery of 20mph speed limit schemes during the 

2013/14 financial year had been fully allocated to the installation of seven 
20mph areas. 

  
8.3.2 In future years funding will be allocated in accordance with the Sheffield 

20mph Speed Limit Strategy. Scheme selection will be prioritised according 
to the accident record and delivery will be coordinated with the Streets 
Ahead maintenance programme. 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.07.2013 

Page 8 of 8 
 

  
8.3.3 There were waiting restrictions currently being progressed for this area 

which will address issues around junctions, thus improving safety. 
  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 The report had investigated the requests made by the petitioners and had 

recommended that no immediate actions were needed. Under these 
circumstances no alternatives had been considered. 

  
 


